
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:857
ANSWERED ON:27.11.2014
DETECTION OF A LIVE BOMB IN A TRAIN
Singh Shri Sunil Kumar

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways are aware of the live bomb found recently in Meerut-Rewari passenger train;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Railways have conducted any enquiry in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details and outcome thereof along with the action taken in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MANOJ SINHA)

(a) and (b): Yes, Madam. On 25.09.2014, a passenger informed Railway Protection Force (RPF)/Rewari that a suspicious poly bag is hanging in the train no.54411 Meerut-Rewari passenger. On getting information, RPF and Government Railway Police (GRP) staff rushed to the spot and recovered that poly bag having suspected article and kept in water tank. Bomb Disposal Squad, Fire Brigade and District Police were called. Bomb Disposal Squad disposed of the bomb at about 18.00 hrs on the same day.

(c) and (d): Government Railway Police/Rewari registered a case vide crime no.123/2014 dated 26.09.2014 under section 336, 511,
120B Indian Penal Code, 4, 5 Explosive Substance Act, Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act and 153 the Railways Act.
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